
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS

MIDWEST PETROLEUM COMPANY,

vs.

Petitioner,

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
) PCB No. 05-186
) (USTAppeal)
)
)
)
)

RECE!VED

CLERKS OFFICE

OCT 1 2005
STATE OF ILLINOIS

Pollution Control Board

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
Stateof Illinois Center
100WestRandolphStreet
Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601

CarolWebb
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, IL 62796-9274

JohnJ.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorney General
Division of Legal Counsel
1021North GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office of the Clerk of

the Pollution Control Board a Motion for VoluntaryDismissal,a copyof which is

herewithserveduponyou.

Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 5. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788

By~ ~
7Ciirtis W. Martin/ttorney for
( Midwest PetrolØimCompany,
“ Petitioner



BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS RECEIVED

CLERK’S OFFICE

MIDWEST PETROLEUM COMPANY, ) 1 2005
Petitioner, ) STATE OF ILLINOIS

) Pollution ContEol Board
vs. ) PCB No. 05-186

) (UST Appeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

MOTION FOR VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL

NOW COMES the Petitioner,Midwest PetroleumCompany,by oneof its

attorneys,Curtis W. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C.,and movesto voluntarily

dismissits Petitionfor Reviewof Final AgencyLeakingUndergroundStorageTank

Decisions,andin supportthereof,statesthat the mattersfor which the Petitionwas

filed havebeenfully compromisedandsettled.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,Midwest PetroleumCompany,praysthat the

Petition for Reviewof Final AgencyLeakingUndergroundStorageTank Decisionbe

dismissedwith prejudice.

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

By________
/Curtis W. Martin,ftItorney for

( Midwest Petrole/mCompany,
Petitioner

Curtis W. Martin
ILARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycerti& that on October6, 2005, I

servedtrue andcorrectcopiesof a Motion for VoluntaryDismissal,by placing true

andcorrectcopiesin properly sealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositing

saidsealedenvelopesin a U.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Mt. Vernon,Illinois,

with sufficient CertifiedMail postageaffixed thereto,uponthefollowing named

persons:

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk JohnJ. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof Illinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of Legal Counsel
Suite11-500 1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Carol Webb
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, IL 62796-9274

,durtis W. Martin, torney for
(Petitioner,Midwe t PetroleumCompany


